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PRELL~~ARY RELEASE 

NEW� JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS, NOVEMBER 30, 1937 

This report is released to provide d~ta on the 
composition and characteristics of the relief population 
as of November 30, 1937. 

The� l"eoort is be..se('l lroan the informat ion oontained 
in the NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS·whioh was prepared. from the 
reoords in rnunici'Oal relief offices and. 8ubmitted to the 
Financial Aseletarice Commission by Looal Relief Administrators. 

Persons receiving benefits from the Division of Old 
Age Assistance, state Board of Children's Guardians end Blind 
Commission were included in the census when other persons in 
the case ~ere receiving direct relief. . 

The findings resulting from the study of t~ese cases 
are submitted on the accompanying tables, and will be summarized 
in a final reoort to be issued at a later date. 

MUNICIPALITIES REPORTING THE CENSUS 
AND CASES REPORTED 

87.3% of the population (1930 census) of the State 
is contained irt the municipalities ~lich re00rted the Census. 

A complete census VIas submi tt ed by ~·09 of the 566 
municipalities in the State, covering 47,74$ cases, or 91.$% 
of the 51,991 cases on direct relief, as of November 30, 1937. 

In the 1~)7 municiDali ties not reporting the census, 
t;1.ere were 42~-3 Cases under care in NoveP1ber 1937. 11 . 

Of these cases, 3751 ~ere carried by 57 P1unicipali
ties participating in State f~mds, and 

492� cases ~ere carried by 100 municinalities not 
particioating in State funds. 

I 

11� As reoorted in the llMonthly Relief Report ll rendered by 
municipalities to t:1e Financial Assist.snce Commission • 

.'",-'� .... : .' ~ .. 



~~y JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NOVBJBER 30, 1937Table No. 1 
~  

Classification of Cases und Persons - On Direct Relief - As to Employability~  

\� 
il 
:~  

...:~ 

~l 

Employable ]} Unemployable Total� Persons in Employable Persons in Unemployable.j� .Population- Total 
Cases Cases Persons Cases� Cases'1 AREA Cases 

1930 %of Total %of Total Av. No. % of Av. No. % of Av. No, 
G 0 V ERE D Census (100%) }To. Cases '.T Cases (100%) Per Case No. Total Per Case No. Total Per CaSl~~o.-., 

,.\ 
:.1� STATE TOTALS 4.041.334 47748 35369 74.1 12379 25.9 152045 3.2 127138 83.6 3.6 24907 16.4 2.0 
:, 

N.;lantic County 124,823 1790 1077 60.2 713 39.8 4810 2.7 358l 14.4 3.3 1229 25.6 1.7 
i 

Bergen County 364,977 1636 1198 73.2 438 26.8 5924 3.6 4963 83.8 4.1 961 16.2 2~2.  

Burlington County 93,5<11 634 517 81.5 117 18.5 2173 3.,1 1951 90.5 3.8 206 9.5 1.8 
Camden County 252.312 4077 3384 83.0 693 17.0 12135 3.0 10848 89.4 3.2 1287 10.6 1.9 

,J
,
I Cape May Count.y 29;486 391 318 81.3 73 - 18.7 1114 2.8 978 87.8 3.1 136 12.2 1.9 

.'j 

Cumberlmld County 69,895 682 486 71.3 196 28,7 2166 3.2 1777 82.0 3.7 389 18.0 2~0  

··.·r 

')� Essex County 833,513 14393 -10107 70.2 4286 29.8 46947 3.3 37539 80.1 3.7 9358 19.9 2.2 
Gloucester County 70,802 558 429 76.9 129 23.1 17'16 3.2 1517 85.4 3.5 259 14.6 2~0  

Hudson County 690,730 12329 9879 80.1 2450 19.9 38227 3.1 33616 87.9 3.4 4611 12.1 1.9 
:j
" 

Hunterdon County 34,728 85 33 38.8 52 61.2 196 2.3 119 60.7 3~6  77 39.3 1.5� 
~ercer  County 187,143 2489 1809 72.7 680 27.3 8529 3.1 7045 82.6 3.9 1484 17.4 2.2� 
1liddlesex County 212,208 1525 1114 73.0 411 27.0 4886 3.2 4143 84.,8 3.7 743 15.2 1..8� 

. Monmouth County 147,209 582 417 71 .. 6 165 28.4 1731 3.0 1442 83.3 3.5 289 16.7 1.a� 
Morris County 110,445 563 349 62.0 214 38.0 1753 3.1 1399 79.8 4.0 354 20.2 1.7� 
Ocean County 33,069 127 84 66.1 43 33.9 335 2.6 270 80.6 3.2 65 19.4 1.5� 
Passaic County 302,129 3549 2625 74.0 924 26.0 11045 3.1 9315 84.3 3.5 1730 15..7 1.9� 
Salem County 36,834 113 89 78.8 24 21.2 321 2.8 271 84.4 ' 3.0 50 15.6 2.1� 

,I 
i 

Somerset County 65,132 300 185 61.7 115 38.3 1019 3.t. 798 78.3 4.3 221 21.7 1.9~ 

Sussex County 27,830 57 41 71.9 16 28.1 215 3.8 186 86.5 4.5 29 13.5 1.8 
Uni on County 305,209 1743 1167 67.0 576 33.0 6437 3.7 5137 79.8 4.4 1300 20.2 2.3 
Warren County 49,319 125 61 48.8 64 51.2 306 2.4 177 57.8 2.9 129 42.2 2.0 

Y Raployable Case is one containing one or more persons, over 16 and under 65 years of age, mentally and physical~y  able to work and not needed at home. 



! Table No. 2 l~N JZRSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NO~1BER  30, 1937� 
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Classification of Cases - On Direct Relief - As to Type of Family 

TOT1\..L C.ASES EMPLOYABLE CASES UNEMPLOYABLE CASES 

A It E A Total :Normal .y Broken Y Non- 3/ Total Normal Broken Uon- Total Nonnal Broken IJon-
Cases Families Families Fp",,"'llilies Cases Families Families Families Cases Families Families Families 

COVERED (1O(f;'~) d c1No. % No. 70 No. % (100%) Ho. % iJo. /0 No. % (lOOf~ ) No. % No. % No. ~ 

STATe TOTALS ·17748 22·112 47.0 12330 25.8 13006 27.2 35369 2010'1 56.9 8605 24.3 6660 18.8 12379 2308 18.6 3725 30.1 6346 51.3� 

Atlantic County 1790 711 39.9 422 23.6 651 36.5 1077 588 54.6 277 25.7 212 19.7 713 126 17.7 145 20.3 442 62.0� 
Bergen County 1636 948 57.9' 412 25.2 276 16.9 1198 812 67.8 269 22."':: 117 9.8 438 136 31.1 143 32.6 159 3:6.3� 
Burlington COtL~ty  634 376 59.3 108 17.0 150 23.7 517 354 68.4 82 15.9 81 15.7 117 22 18.8 26 22.2 69 59.0� 
Ca.."llden County 4077 1953 47.9 ' 980 24.0 114c1 28.1 3384 18'1:7 51.6 797 23.5 740 21.9 693 106 15.3 183 26.·1 404 58.3� 
Cape May County 391 200 51.2 74 18.9 117 29.9 318 181 56.9 57 17.'9 80 25.2 73 19 26.0 17 23.3 37 50.7� 
Cumberland County 682 353 51.8 138 20.2 191 28.0 486 307 63.2 85 17.5 94 19.3 196 46 23.5 5~  27.0 97 49.5� 
Essex Cou.nty 14393 608L.1: 42.3 4535 31.5 37711: 26.2 10107 5495 54.1 2892 28.6 1720 17.0 4286 589 13.8 1643 38.3 2054 47.9� 
Gloucester County 558 313 56.1 III 19.9 134 2c1.0 429 288 67.1 73 17.0 68 15.9 129 25 19 0 4 38 29.5 66 51.1� 
Hudson County 12328 5863 /~7  .6 3129 25.( 3337 27.0 9879 5381 54.5 2476 25.0 2022 20.5 2450 . 182 19.7 653 26.6 1315 53.7� 
Hunterclon County 85 34 10.0 11 12.9 40 47.1 33 23 69.7 3 9.1 7 21.2 52 11 21.. 2 8 15.4 33 63.4� 
j·iercer County 2489 1260 50.6 649 26.1 580 23.3 1809 1110 61. :], 433 23.9 266 14.7 680 150 22.0 216 31.8 314 46.2� 
Middlesex County 1525 696 45.6 323 21.2 506 33.2 1114 609 54.7 232 20.8 273 2·1.5 HI 87 21.2 91 22.1 233 56.7� 
MaDmauth County 582 289 49.7 116 19.9 177 30.~  ·n7 258 61.9 80 19.2 79 18.9 165 31 18.8 36 21.8 98 59.4� 
Morris County 563 271 48.1 105 18.7 187 33.2 3L.l:9 218 62.5 6'1 18.3 67 19.2 214 53 24.8 ,11 19.1 120 56.1� 
Ocean County 127 53 11.7 21 16.6 53 41.7 8,2: 47 56.0 15 17.8 22 26.2 c13 6 14.0 6 14.0 31 72.D� 
Passaic County 3519 1787 50.3 638 18.0 1124 31.7 2625 1560 59.4 428 16.3 637 24.3 924 217 23.5 220 23.8 487 52..7� 
Salem County 113 40 35.4 31 27.4 42 37.2 89 38 42.7 2LL. 27.0 27 30.3 21 2 8.3 7 29.2 15 62.5� 
Somerset County 300 130 43.3 74 24.7 96 32.0 185 113 61.1 47 25.4 25 13.5 115 17 14.8 27 23.5 71 61.7� 
i)'ussex County 57 25 43.9 18 31.6 14 24.5 41 23 56.1 12 29.3 6 14.6 16 2 12.5 6 37.5 8 50.0� 
Union County 1743 993 57.0 386 22.1 364 20.9 1167 824 70.6 239 20.5 104 8.9 576 169 29. ',1: 1',17 25.5 260 45.1� 
YVarren County 125 40 32.0 39 31.2 46 36.8 61 28 '.1:5.9 20 32.8 13 21.3 64 12 18.7 19 29.7 33 51.6� 

Y A Normal Family is a faniily in which husband and "'life are living together at home, with or without chi1dren.* 
* Only children living at home, who shared the relief funds, were included. 

2/ A Broken Family is a fa;nil~' l.d.th cne pl3.rent, who is divorced, vtidowed, separated, or deserted, and has children living at home.y Han-Family Groups covel' a man or woman lh'i.ug alone (or with persons not related to him) and receivinc relief as an individual; or, a gropp of persons 
livinf: together (and sharinp; relief as a group) but not included in case types 1/ or y. 
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Table No. 3 I NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NOVEMBER 30 .. 1937 

Classification of Case Heads - On Direct Relief - As to Race 

TOTAL CASES ElIJiPLOY.ABLE CASES UNEMPLOYABLE CASES 
Total 

AREA Case Race Race 

C 0 V ERE D 
Heads 

(10010).. 
Unknown 
No. % 

Knovm 
(100"/0) 

'White 
No. % 

negro 
Ho. % 

other 
No. % 

Total White 
(100%) No. % 

Negro 
Ho. % 

Other 
lJo. % 

Total 
( 100"/0)-

'White 
No. % 

Negro 
No. % 

other 
No. % 

S'l'ATE TOTALS 47748 227 0.5 47521 36096 76.0 11387 23.9 38 0.1 35182 26801 76.2 8352 23.7 29 0.1 12339 9295 75.3 3035 24.6 9 0.1 

Atlantic CountJr 

Bergen Count~,r  

1790 
1636 

8 - 0.4 -
1782 
1636 

951 
1492 

53.4 
91.2 

829 
144 

46.5 
8.8 

2 

-
0.1 
-

1069 
1198 

582 
1104 

54.4 
92.2 

485 
94 

45.4 
7.8 

2 

-
0.2 

-
713 
438 

369 
388 

51.8 
88.6 

344 
50 

48.2 
11.4 -

Burlington County G34 4 ' 0.6 630 485 77.0 115 23.0 - - 513 389 75.8 124 24.2 - - 117 96 82.1 21 17.9 -
Camden County 4077 - - 4077 2744 67.3 1332 32.6 1 0.1 3384 2278 67.3 1105 32.6 1 0.1 693 466 67.2 227 32.8 
Cape ~1aJ- County 391 2 0.5 389 218 56.0 171 4·1:.0 - - 316 174 55.1 H:2 44.9 - - 73 44 60.3 29 39.7 -
Cumberland County 682 6 0.9 676 537 79.4 139 20.6 - - 482 377 78.2 105 21.8 - - 194 160 82.5 34 17.5 -
Essex C01..'nty 14393 46 0.3 143~7  9024 62.9 5312 37.0 11 0.1 10068 6320 62.8 3737 37.1 11 0.1 4279 2704 63.2 1575 36.8 
Gloucester COtmty 558 - - 558 358 64.2 200 35.8 - - 429 278 64.8 151 35.2 - - 129 80 62.0 49 38.0 -
Hudson County 12329 87 0.7 12242 11048 90.2 1192 9.7 2 0.1 9809 8799 89.7 1008 10.2 2 0.1 2433 2249 92.4 184 7.6 -
Hunterdon County 85 1 1.2 84 82 97.6 2 2.4 - - 33 32 97.0 1 3.0 - - 51 50 98.0 1 2.0 -
Iuercer County 2.:1:39 1 0.1 2'188 1802 72.4 682 27.4 l.i: 0.2 1809 1278 70.3 528 29.2 3 0.2 679 524 77.2 154 22.7 1 0.1 
Middlesex County 1525 14 0.9 1511 140,4 92.9 105 7.0 2 0.1 1103 1037 94:.0 64 5.8 2 0.2 408 367 90.0 41 10.0 - -l\.lon.rnouth County 582 3 1.0 57C 392 68.1 184 31.9 - - 411 281 68.4 130 31.6 - - 165 III 67.3 54 32.7 -
Morris County 
Ocea.n Count;y 

563 
127 

7 - 1.2 

-
556 
127 

500 
lOS: 

89.9 
81.9 

55 
23 

10.0 
18.1 

1 - 0.1 

-
342 
84 

297 
70 

86.8 
83,,3 

45 
14 

13.2 
16.7 

-- --
214 
43 

203 
3·1 

94.9 
79.1 

10 
9 

4.7 
20.9 

1 

-
0.4 

Passaic Count;/ 3549 38 1.1 3511 3272 93.2 231 6.6 8 0.2 2595 2431 93.7 160 6.2 4 0.1 916 341 91.8 71 7.8 4 0.4 
Salem County 113 1 0.9 112 60 53.6 50 44.6 2 1.8 88 48 54.5 38 43.2 2 2.3 24 12 50.0 12 50.0 -
Somerset County 300 2 0.7 298 280 94.0 18 6.0 .. - 183 170 92.9 13 7.1 - - 115 110 95.7 5 4.3 -
Sussex County 57 - - 57 57 100.0 - - - - 41 41 100.0 - - - - 16 16 100.0 
Union County 1743 2 0.1 1741 1168 67.1 569 32.7 4 0.2 1166 757 64.9 407 34.9 2 0.2 575 411 71.5 162 28.2 2 0.3 
V[a.rren County 125 2 1.G 123 118 95.9 , 

';; 3.3 1 0.8 59 58 98.3 1 1.7 - - 64 60 93.8 3 4.7 1 1.5 
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Table No. 5 NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS_ - NOVEIvlBER 30, 1937 

Classification of Case Heads - On Direct Relief' - As to ~ativit7  

Known Known EIvIPLOYAB LE CASES UNmlPLOYABLE CASES 
Total 1Ta.ti~ty  Nativity Total Total Native Born Native Born 

AREA Case Unknown Ic."'1.ovm J:Jati ve Foreign Total New Other Pts. Foreign Total New Other pts. Foreign 
Heads Born Born - Jersey of USA Born Jersey of USA 1/ Born- - 11 

C 0 V ERE D (100%) Ho. (100%) Uo. % No. % No. No. No. no. No. l'Jo.. No. No. 
I 

% - 
STATE TOTALS 47748 526 1.1 47222 31863 67.5 15359 32.5 35012 10686 13413 10913 12210 3208 4556 4446 

Atlantic County 1790 13 0.7 1777 1488 83.7 289 16.3 1072 254 666 152 705 131 437 137 
Bergen County 1636 28 1.7 1608 823 51.2 785 48.8 1170 233 388 549 438 70 132 236 
Burlington County 634 2 0.3 632 561 88.8 71 11.2 515 231 230 5'.1: 117 62 38 17 
Ca.m.den County 1077 44 1.1 4033 3395 84.2 638 15.8 3353 1058 1790 505 680 216 331 133 
Cape Hay County 391 6 1.5 385 355 92.2 30 7.8 318 99 192 27 67 22 42 3 
Cumberland County 682 18 2.6 66'~  525 79.1 139 20.9 471 241 134 96 193 110 40 4:3 
Esse:~  County 14393 97 0.7 14296 9941 69.5 4355 30.5 10048 2597 ~398  3053 42'~8  1078 1868 1302 
Gloucester Co~nty  558 3 0.5 555 486 87.6 69 12.0 ,129 144 232 53 126 36 74 16 
Hudson Count~r  12329 120 1.0 12209 7699 63.1 4510 36.9 9791 3303 3141 33'17 2418 585 669 1163 
Hunterdon County 85 A 4.7 81 70 86.4 11 13.6 33 24 6 :5 48 36 4 8"X 

Mercer County 2(-89 26 1.0 2463 1798 73.0 665 27.0 1791 692 641 458 672 259 206 207 
Middlesex County 1525 14 0.9 15ll 628 41.6 8Q '>: 58.4 1108 265 192 651 403 100 71 232Vv 

Monmouth County 582 6 1.0 576 478 83.0 98 17.0 411 172 180 59 165 58 68 39 
Morris County 563 17 3.0 546 393 72.0 153 28.0 336 176 79 81 210 98 40 72 
Ocean County 127 - - 127 108 85.•0 19 15.0 84 oj,1 35 8 43 16 16 11 
Passaic County 35,19 96 2.7 3453 1576 (5.6 1877 54.4 2557 691 513 1353 896 103 269 524 
Salem County 113 3 2.7 110 102 92.7 8 7.3 89 39 4·1 6 21 12 7 2 
Somerset County 300 4 1.3 296 158 53.4 138 46.6 183 65 40 18 113 28 25 60 
Sussex County 57 7 12.3 50 28 56.0 22 44.0 35 16 4 15 15 8 - 7 
Union County 1743 18 1.0 1725 1154 66.9 571 33.1 1157 315 491 351 568 149 199 220 
Wa.rren County 125 - - 125 97 77.6 28 22.4 61 30 17 14 64 30 20 14 

1/ All Territories included - Ala.ska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, etc .. 

.--- .... . 
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Table No. 6 NEVf JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NOVEMBER 30, 1937 
;,.
:'i 
~ 

1 
"•.~ 

Classification of Foreign Born Case Heads - On Direct Relief - As to Citizenship 

:.' 

ARE A 

C 0 V :E RED 

Total 
Foreign 

Born 
Hea.ds 
(100%) 

= 

Citizen
ship 

Unknown 
Ho. % 

C~tizen-

ship 
Knovm 
(100%) 

Total 
Known 

Citizen 
Heads 

No. % 

Total 
Known 

Non-Citizen 
Heads 

Ho. % 

Total 
Cases 
lJo. 

EMPLOYABLE 

Citizen 
Heads 

No. 

CASES 

Non-Citizen 
Heads 

No. 

Total 
Cases 
No. 

UNEMPLOYABLE 

Citizen 
Heads 

No. 

CASES 

Non-Citizen 
Heads 

No. 

STATE TOTALS 15359 182 1~2  15177 7391 48.7 7786 51.3 10784 5561 5223 4393 1830 2563 

,. 
o' ~ 

.:: 

; : 

.l 

Atlantic County 
Bergen County 
Burlington County 
Camden County 
Cape May County 
Cumberland County 
Essex Count;'l 
Gloucester County 
Hudson County 

289 
785 

71 
638 

30 
139 

4355 
69 

4510 

-
10 

-
1 
2 
3 

71 
3 

29 

-
1~3  

-
0.2· 
6.7 
2.2 
1~6  

4 "..., 
0.6 

289 
775 

71 
637 

28 
136 

4284 
66 

4481 

162 
364 
43 

310 
20 
52 

1789 
37 

2846 

56.1 
".:7.0 
60.6 
48.7 
71.4 
38.2 
41.8 
56.1 
63.5 

127 
411 

28 
327 

8 
84 

2495 
29 

1635 

43.9 
53.0 
39.4 
51.3 
28.6 
61.8 
58.2 
43.9 
36.5 

152 
549 

54 
504 

25 
94 

3000 
52 

3323 

100 
280 

37 
261 

19 
37 

1292 
27 

2205 

52 
269 
17 

243 
6 

57 
1708 

25 
1118 

137 
226 

17 
133 

3 
42 

1284 
14 

1158 

62 
84 

6 
49 

1 
15 

497 
10 

641 

75 
142 
11 
84 

2 
27 

787 
4 

517 
Hunterdon County 11 - - 11 4 36.4 7 63.6 3 1 2 8 3 5 
Mercer County 
Middlesex County 

665 
883 

8 
13 

1.2 
1 r:;..., 

657 
870 

293 
283 

44.6 
32.5 

364 
587 

55•.4 
67 •.5 

453 
643 

213 
221 

240 
422 

204 
227 

80 
62 

124 
165 

.. 

:Monmouth County 
Morris County 
Ocean County 
Passaic County 
Salem County 
Somerset Count;)r 
Su s s ex County 
Union County 
Warren County 

98 
153 

19 
1877 

8 
138 

22 
571 

28 

6 

--
23 

-
-
1 

12 

-

6.1 
--

1.2 
--

4.5 
2.1 
-

92 
153 
19 

1854 
8 

138 
21 

559 
28 

54 
65 

8 
761 

7 
46 

1 
235 

11 

58.7 
42.5 
42.1 
41.0 
87.5 
33.3 
4.8 

42.0 
39.3 

38 
88 
11 

1093 
1 

92 
20 

324 
17 

41 •. 3 
57•.5 
57.9 
59.0 
12.5 
66.7 
95.2 
58.0 
60.7 

53 
81 

8 
1332 

6 
78 
15 

345 
14 

36 
45 

3 
583 

5 
~1 

v~  

1 
158 

6 

17 
36 
5 

749 
1 

47 
14 

187 
8 

39 
72 
11 

522 
2 

60 
6 

214 
14 

18 
20 

5 
178 

2 
15 

-
77 

5 

21 
52 

6 
344 

45 
6 

137 
9 

:;~ 

1I 

: -.... ,-:::::,:~.",:,""""'.-



Table No. 7 lTI?~ JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NO~,mER  30, 1937 

Classification of Case Heads - On Direct Relief - As to Marital Status 

TOTAL CASES EMPLOYABLE CASES - UNEMPLOYABLE CASES 

AREA Total Known 
Total 

Married - Single- Divorced - Separated- Deserted - Widowed 

-
Mar. 

... 
Sing. 

... 
Div. - Sep.- Des. - Wid. 

-
Mar. 

-
Sing. 

-
Div. - Sep. 

-
Des. Wid. - -

COVERED (100%)- (100%) No. % No. % No. % liTo. % Ho. % No. % no. No. !Jo. Ho. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

STATE TOTALS 47748 47400 23875 50.4 5656 11.9 461 1.0 4086 8.6 2631 5.6 10691 22.5 20862 3655 301 2670 1521 6134 3013 2001 160 1416 1110 4557 

Atlantic CountJr 1790 1785 783 43.9 247 13.8 19 1.1 184 10.3 67 3.7 485 27.2 624 106 12 95 30 209 159 141 7 89 37 276 
Bergen County 1636 1631 1019 62.5 116 7.1 9 0.6 97 5.9 61 3.7 329 20.2 842 65 6 66 28 187 177 51 3 31 33 142 
Burlington County 634 634 394 62.1 66 10.4 10 1.6 40 6.3 7 1.1 117 18.5 365 37 6 30 4 75 29 29 4 10 3 42 
_Camden County 4077 4075 2121 52.0 462 11.3 32 0.8 448 lIcO 141 3.5 871 21.4 19:1:4 351 26 349 92 622 177 III 6 99 49 249 
Cape lliay County 391 391 212 54.2 52 13.3 - - 35 8.9 10 2.6 82 21.0 186 40 - 30 6 56 26 12 ... 5 4 26 
Cumberland County 682 682 389 57.0 92 13.5 5 0.7 68 10.0 13 I.!) 115 16.9 324 49 3 43 8 59 65 13 2 25 5 56 
Essex County 14393 14325 6587 46.0 1366 9.5 132 0.9 1243 8.7 1632 11.4 3365 23.5 5735 758 66 744 919 1850 852 608 66 499 713 1615 
Gloucester County 558 557 334 60.0 52 9.3 3 0.5 41 7.4 11 2.0 116 20.8 300 29 2 23 5 69 34 23 1 18 6 47 
Hudson County 12329 12154 6076 50.1 1723 14.2 115 0.9 948 7.8 333 2.7 2959 24.3 5507 1358 90 702 222 1858 569 365 25 246 III 1101 
funterdon County 85 85 34 40.0 23 27.1 - - 2 2.3 3 3.5 23 27.1 22 5 - 1 2 3 12 18 - 1 1 20 
Mercer County 2489 2481 1315 53.0 263 10.6 34 1.4 242 9.8 83 3.3 544 21.9 1140 149 25 ILl.'-'± 49 298 175 114 9 98 34 246 
Middlesex County 1525 1524 750 49.2 210 13.8 23 1.5 166 10.9 32 2.1 343 22.5 645 145 13 102 19 190 105 65 10 64 13 153 
l1orunouth County 582 578 31:1 54.3 98 17.0 3 0.5' -15 7.8 10 1.7 108 18.7 269 51 2 29 7 59 45 47 1 16 3 49 
Morris Count:)' 563 551 302 54.8 94 17.1 - - 23 4.2 9 1.6 123 22.3 238 '1:3 ... 12 7 49 64 51 - 11 2 74 
Ooean County 127 125 57 45.6 26 20.8 - - 3 2.4 4 3.2 35 28.0 52 9 - - 3 19 5 17 - 3 1 16 
Passaic County 3549 3196 1888 54.0 515 14.7 58 1.7 321 9.2 98 2.8 616 17.6 1619 360 40 201 53 320 269 155 18 120 45 296 
Salem County 113 113 51 45.1 24 21.3 1 0.9 12 10.6 7 6.2 18 . 15.9 46 19 1 8 4: 11 5 5 - 4 3 7 
Somerset County 
Sussex County 

300 
57 

296 
56 

151 
28 

51.0 
50.0 

58 
9 

19.6 
16.1 

2 .. 0.7 .. 16 
2 

5.4 
3.6 

13 
-

4.4 
-

56 
17 

18.9 
30.3 

120 
23 

23 
5 

1 - 9 
1 

10 - 22 
11 

31 
5

35 
4 

1 

-
7 
1 

3 

-
34 

6 
Union County 1743 1738 1019 58.6 140 8.1 14 0.8 141 8.1 87 5.0 337 19.4 831 50 8 77 47 151 188 90 6 64 40 186 
Warren County 125 123 51 41.5 20 16.3 1 0.8 9 7.3 10 8.1 32 26.0 30 3 - 4 6 16 21 17 1 5 4: 16 



." ~.Table No. 8 NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NOVE1.:ABER 30. 1937
~ 

Classification of Cases - On Direct Relief - As to Number of Persons in the Case 

TOTAL CASES EMPLOYABIJo; CASES UNENlPLOYABLE CASES 
'NO. of Persons in ~_ase  __. No. of Persons in Case No. of Persons in Case 

6 6 
AREA Total 6 and and· 

C 0 V ERE D 
Cases 
(100~~) 

1
"N(,7-' Ho. 

2 
ro 

3 
NO~--% 

4 
1~o.--7~ No. 

5 -.-=70 
and Over 

No.--% 
1 

No. 
2 

No. 
3 

No. 
4 

No. 
5 

No. 
Over 
No. 

1 
No. 

2 
No. 

3 
No. 

4 
No. 

5 
No. 

Over 
No. 

STATE TOTALS 47748 12904 27.0 10507 22.0 7306 15.3 5774 12.1 4075 8.5 7182 15.1 6598 7307 6168 4976 3613 6707 6306 3200 1138 798 462 475 

Atlantic County 1 1790 652 36.4 461 25.8 234 13.1 153 8.5 96 5.4 194 10.8 211 297 192 119 83 175 441 164 42 34 13 19 
Bergen County 1636 274 16.7 364 22~2  288 17.6 240 14.7 171 10~5  299 18.3 116 196 245 204 155 282 158 168 43 36 16 17 
Burlington County 6M 149 23.5 145 22.9 94 14~8 68 10~7 5·:1, 8~5 124 19.6 80 119 80 64 53 1?J 69 26 14 4 1 3 
Camden County 4077 1130 27.7 1042 25.6 658 16.1 456 1l.2 290 7.1 501 12.3 729 879 603 428 269 476 401 163 55 28 21 25 
Cape May County 391 117 30.0 113 28.9 61 15.6 24 6.1 24 6.1 52 13.3 80 88 58 22 20 50 37 25 3 2 4 2 
Cumberland County 682 185 27.1 153 22.4 121 17~8  60 8.8 57 8.4 106 15.5 90 93 104 51 49 99 95 60 17 9 8 1 
Es sex County 14393 3751 26.1 3103 21.6 2152 14.9 1823 12.7 1274 8.·8 2290 15.9 1708 2099 1680 1478 1062 2080 2043 1004 472 345 212 210 
Gloucester COtmty 558 133 23.8 136 24.4 95 17.0 70 12.5 56 10.0 68 12.2 67 99 87 62 52 62 66 37 8 8 4 6 
Hudson County 
Hunterdon County 

12329 
85 

3320 
40 

26.9 
47.1 

2731 
20 

22.2 
23.5 

2000 
5 

16.·2 
5.9 

1553 
9 

12~6  

10.6 
1083 

6 
8.8 
7.0 

1642 
5 

13.3 
5.9 

2011 
7 

2084 
5 

1794 
3 

1397 
7 

1011 1582 
6 5 

1309 
33 

647 
15 

206 156 
2 2 

72 - 60 .. 
Mercer County 2489 571 23.0 526 21.1 405 16.3 302 12.1 234 9.4 451 18.• 1 260 337 344 252 197 419 311 189 61 50 37 32 
Yti. ddlosex County 
Monmouth County 

1525 
582 

505 
177 

33.1 
30 A. 264 

138 
17.3 
23,,7 

211 
76 

13.8 
13.1 

163 
69 

10.7 
11.8 

119 
51 

7.8 
8.8 

263 
71 

17.3 
12.2 

272 
79 

161 
96 

171 
65 

152 
66 

107 
45 

251 
66 

233 
98 

103 
42 

40 
11 

11 
3 

12 
6 

12 
5 

M:orris County 563 184 32.7 142 25.2 50 8.9 50 8.9 37 6.6 100 17.7 65 70 40 42 35 97 119 72 10 8 2 3 
Ocean County 127 52 40.9 22 17.3 23 18.1 12 9.5 4 3.2 14 11.0 21 16 19 11 4 13 31 6 4 1 - 1 
Passaic County 3549 1123 31.6 670 18.9 491 13.8 -415 11.7 321 9.1 529 14.9 636 400 418 376 295 500 487 270 73 39 26 29 
Salem County 113 £12 37.2 14 12.4 19 16.8 17 15.0 6 5.3 15 13.3 27 13 16 14 5 14 16 1 3 3 1 1 
Somerset County 300 95 31.7 57 19.0 30 10.0 31 10.3 25 8.3 62 20.7 24 35 25 24 22 55 71 22 5 7 3 1 
Sussex County 57 13 22.8 13 22.8 3 5.3 9 15.8 3 5.3 16 28.0 5 8 2 7 3 16 8 5 1 2 - -
Union County 1743 348 20.0 357 20.5 267 15.3 241 13.8 157 9.0 373 21.4 98 193 207 193 137 339 250 164 60 48 20 M 
Warren County 125 43 34.4 36 28.8 23 18.4 9 7.2 7 5.6 7 5.6 12 19 15 7 3 5 31 17 8 2 4 2 

.. ~,.,_._-_ - ,.;-.... .......� , . 



tTable No. 9 NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NOVD1BER 30, 1937 

I� 
Cl~ssification ot Persons of 65 Years and__O_v~r _,,:-_Qn_Direet J{elief - As ~o_~E~igibil:i. ty)i'()r and Receipt Of Old Age Assistance� 

Co]... 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7 
~ Total Persona Eligibility 1/ Eligibility 17 Persons Persons Parsons Persons Not~  

ARE A 65 Years Not Known Known Not Eligible Eligible Receiving OA1l. Receiving OAf.~ 

~ And Over % of Total % of % of % ot: % of 
~  

-:~  C 0 V ERE D (100%) No.. Co1.1 (100%) No. Col.3 No. Co1.3 No. Col.5 No. CoI.5 
--,.., 

STATE l' OTl..LS 8184 173 2.1 8011 2752 M.4 5259 65.6 957 18-.2 4302 81.8 

Atlantic County 422 4 0.9 418 88 21.1 330 78.9 43 13.0 287 87.0 
Bergen County 433 17 3.9 416 190 45.7 226 54.3 61 27.0 165 73.0� 
Burlington County 109 13 11.9 96 7 7.3 89 92.7 20 22.5 69 77.5� 
Camden County 562 2 0.4 560 129 23.0 131 77.0 43 10.0 388 90.0� 
Cape May County 66 2 3.0 64 5 7.8 59 92.2 2 3.4 57 96.6� 
Cumberland County 131 1 0.8 130 37 28.4 93 71.6 12 12.9 81 87.1� 
Essex County 1881 27 1.4 1854 717 38.7 1137 61.3 260 22.9 877 77.1� 
Gloucester C<>Uuty 91 11 12.1 80 16 20.0 64 80.0 13 20.3 51 79.7� 
Hudson County 2342 42 1.8 2300 640 27.8 1660 72.2 140 8.4 1520 91.6� 
Hunterdon County 22 2 9.1 20 2 10.0 18 90.0 8 44.4 10 55.6� 
Mercer County 396 17 4.3 379 135 35.6 244 64.4 90 36.9 154 63.1� 
Middlesex County 262 5 1.9 257 137 53.3 120 46.7 34 28.3 86 71.7� 
Morunouth County 123 2 1.6 121 21 17.4 100 82.6 12 12.0 88 88.0� 
Morris County 142 1 0.7 141 57 40.4 84 59 .. 6 36 42.9 48 57.1� 
Ocean County 31 1 3.2 30 8 26.7 22 73.3 3 36.4 14 63.6� 
Passaic C<>unty 665 16 2. Ll 649 360 55.5 289 44.5 78 27.0 211 73.0� 
Salem County 15 - - 15 - - 15 100.0 6 40.0 9 60.0� 
Somerset CounJcy 74 2 2.7 72 44 61.1 28 38.9 10 35.7 18 64.3� 
Sussex Cou.nty 13 2 15.4 11 7 63.6 Ll 36.4 1 25.0 ;) 75~0 
 

Union County 371 6 1.6 365 142 38.9 223 61.1 65 29 .. 1 158 70.9� 
Warren C<>Unty 33 - - 33 10 30.3 23 69.7 15 65.2 8 34.8� 

1/ "Eligibility" is based solely upon information contained in tho census c8.rds. 



Table 'No. 10 NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NOVEMBER 30. 1937 

Classif'ication of Cases With Woman a8 Head - On Direct Relief - As to Eligibil1ty For and Receipt Of' Aid From Stai;e Board of' Childrens' Guardians 

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5'" Col. 6 Col. 7 
Total Cases 

Woman as Head Eligibility 1/ Eligibility Y Cases Cases 
Cases 

Receiving Not 
Cases 
Receivi~,  

AREA Childre!1 Under 
16 Years 

Not Known 
% of' 

K..l1own 
Total 

Not Eligible
% o:f 

Eligi.b1e
% of 

SBCG Aid 
% o:f 

SBCG Aid 
% of 

COVEEED (100%) No. Col.l (100%) ,No. Col.3 No. Col.3 Ho. Col.5 :Ho. Col.5 

STATE TCYrALS 7951 103 1.3 7848 2841 36.2 5001 63.8 2290 4;5.7 2717 54.5 

Atlantic County 268 268 76 ~8.4  192 71.6 57 29.7 135 70.5 

Bergen County 267 3 1.1 264 97 36.7 167 63.3 73 43.7 94 56.5 

Burlington County 58 58 27 46.6 31 53."], 19 61.3 12 38.1 
Camden County 502 1 0.2 501 221 44.1 280 55.9 26 9.3 254 90.1 

Cape May County 
Cumberland County 

46 
93 .. 46 

93 
27 
45 

58.7 
48.4 

19 
43 

41.3 
51.6 

4 
20 

21.1 
41.7 

15 
28 

78.9 
58.5 

Essex County 3291 5 0.2 3286 1106 33.7 2180 66.3 1177 54.0 1003 46.0 

Gloucester COlli1ty 78 78 37 47.4 41 52.6 8 19.5 33 80.5 

Hudson C01.Ll1ty 1736 20 1.2 1716 741 43.2 975 56;.8 354 36.3 621 63.1 

Hunterdon COlUlty 6 6 6 100.0 2 33.3 4 66.7 

Mercer County 429 20 4.7 409 153 37.4 256 62.6 145 56.6 III 43.4 

Middlesex County 211 211 60 28.4 151 71.6 88 58.3 63 41.1 
MOIl.-rnouth County 80 80 36 45.0 44 55.0 25 56.8 19 43.2 

Morris County 59 .. 59 2<1 40.7 35 59.3 22 62.9 13 37.1 

Ocean County 17 17 3 17.6 14 82.4 9 64.3 5 35.1 
Passaic Count;/" 399 46 U.5 353 54 15.3 299 84.7 110 36.8 189 63.2 

Salem County 22 22 11 50.0 11 50.0 3 27.3 8 72.1 
Somerset County 58 58 19 32.8 39 67.2 18 46.2 21 53.8 

Sussex County 12 1 8.3 11 1 9.1 10 90.9 7 70.0 3 30.0 

Union County 293 7 2.4 286 99 34.6 187 65.4 105 56-.1 82 43.9 

Warren County 26 26 4 15.4 22 84.6 18 81.8 4 18.2 

1/ "Eligibili 'bJ" is based solely upon information contained in the census cards. 



"

Table No. 11 NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - NOvmBER 30, 1937 

Olassification of Cases - On Direot Relief - As to Total or Partial Dependenoy 

ALL- OASES .__. EMPLOYABLE CASES UNEMPLOYABLE CASES , 

ARE A 

COVERED 
Total 
(100%) 

Relief 
OnlyJ:/ 

No. % 

Relief And 
other Income y 
Ho. % 

Total 
(100%) 

Relief 
Only y 

No. % 

Relief And 
other Income y
Ho. % 

Total 
(100%)-

Relief 
Only y 

No. % 

Relief And 
other Income y 
No~ % 

. STATE TOTJl..LS 47748 30490 63.9 17258 36.1 35369 21788 61.6 13581 38.4 12379 8'702 70.3 3677 29.7 

Atlantic County 
Berge:q County 
Burlington County 
Ca.'1lden County 
Cape May County 
Cumberland County 
Essex County 
Gloucester County 
Hudson County 
Hunterdon County 
Mercer County 
Middlesex County 
i'rtonmouth Count~r 

1790 
1636 

634 
4077 

391 
682 

14393 
558 

12329 
85 

2 L139 
1525 

582 

1251 
871 
386 

3238 
334 
497 

7803 
371 

8756 
57 

1283 
991 
486 

69~9  

53.2 
60.9 
79.4 
85.~  

72.9 
54.2 
66.5 
71.0 
57.1 
51.5 
65.0 
83.5 

539 
765 
248 
839 

57 
185 

6590 
187 

3573 
28 

1206 
534 

96 

30.1 
!1:6.8 

39.1 
20.6 
14.6 
27.1 
45.8 
33.5 
29.0 
32.9 
48.5 
35.0 
16.5 

1077 
1198 

517 
3384 

318 
486 

10107 
,129 

9879 
33 

1809 
1114 

417 

757 
591 
299 

2620 
273 
338 

5041 
275 

6860 
18 

935 
667 
3,:;'·1 

70.3 
49.3 
57.8 
77.4 
85.8 
69.5 
49.9 
64.1 
69.4 
5·1.5 
51.7 
59.9 
82.5 

320 
607 
218 
764 

45 
148 

5063 
154 

3019 
15 

874 
4 t17 

73 

29.7 
50.7 
42.2 
22.6 
14.. 2 
30.5 
50.1 
35.9 
30.6 
45.5 
48.3 
40.1 
17.5 

n3 
438 
117 
693 

73 
196 

4286 
129 

2450 
52 

?80 
411 
165 

494 
280 

87 
618 

61 
159 

2759 
96 

1896 
39 

348 
324 
142 

69.3 
63.9 
74.4 
89.2 
83.6 
81.1 
64.4 
74.4 
77.4 
75.0 
51.2 
78.8 
86.1 

219 
158 

30 
75 
12 
37 

1527 
33 

554 
13 

332 
87 
23 

30.7 
36.1 
25.6 
10.8 
16.4 
18.9 
35.6 
25.6 
22.6 
25.0 
48.8 
21.2 
13.9 

Morris County 
Ocean County 
Passaic County 
Salem County 
Somerset County 
Sussex County 
Union County 
Warren County 

563 
121 

35'19 
113 
300 
57 

1743 
125 

3-11 
76 

2567 
79 

197 
35 

802 
69 

60.6 
59.8 
72.3 
69.9 
65.7 
61.4 
46.0 
55.2 

222 
51 

982 
34 

103 
22 

941 
56 

39.4 
'1-0.2 
27.7 
30.1 
34.3 
38.6 
54.0 
44.8 

349 
84 

2625 
89 

185 
41 

1167 
61 

199 
44 

1844 
58 

III 
25 

459 
27 

57.0 
52.4 
70.2 
65.2 
60.0 
61.0 
39.3 
'1:'1. 3 

150 
t1:0 

781 
31 
74 
16 

708 
34 

43.0 
47.6 
29.8 
34.8 
40.0 
39.0 
60.7 
55.7 

214 
43 

924 
24 

115 
16 

576 
64 

142 
32 

723 
21 
86 
10 

343 
42 

66.4 
74. lJ: 
78.2 
87.5 
74.8 
62.5 
59.5 
65.6 

72 
11 

201 
3 

29 
6 

233 
22 

33.6 
25.6 
21.8 
12.5 
25.2 
37.5 
40.5 
34.4 

.Y Municipal Relief Only - No Income - No Aid from Other Agency or Source. y Municipal Relief and Income and/or aid from Other AGency or Source. 



Table No. 12 
, 

NEW JERSEY RSLIEF CENSUS - NO'VDABER 3OJ. 1937 

Classifioation ~f  Unemployable Cases - On Direot Relief" - As to Reasons f"or Unamp10yabili ty 

P.EASONS FOR CL~SSIFYING CASES AS UNE!.:PLCYABLE 
Total Iieeded at Home to Care For: 

AREA Unemployable Mental Physical Infirmities of Age Infil:'!Ilities of Age -Minora-- In'VaHds 

COVERED 
Cases 
(100%) 

Disability 
Uo. % 

Disability 
Ho. % 

Under 65 Years 
Ho. % 

65 Years 
lio. 

and Over 
% No. % lifo. % 

STATE TOTALS 12379 279 2.3 4205 31.0 399 3.2 42-16 34.3 3195 25.8 55 0.4 

Atlantic County 713 14 2.0 318 ·1~.6 10 1.4 254 37.0 106 14.9 1 0.1 
Eergen County 438 14 5.2 96 21.9 17 3.9 188 42.9 116 26.5 7 1.6 
Burlington County 117 - - 47 40.2 9 7.7 36 30.7 20 17.1 5 4.3 
Camden County 693 13 1,!9 239 34.5 11 1.6 271 39.1 156 22.5 3 0.4 
Cape May County 73 - - 20 27.4 3 4.1 34 46.6 15 20.5 1 1.4 
Cunberland County 196 1 0.5 74 37.0 8 4.1 65 33.1 41 20.9 7 3.6 
Essex County 4286 105 2. tJ: 1589 37.1 115 2.7 1011 23.6 1.458 34.0 e 0.2 
Gloucester County 129 - - 39 30.2 12 9.3 49 38.0 29 22.5 
Hudson County 2450 45 1.8 610 2'1.9 99 4.0 1148 -16.9 ~46  22.3 2 0.1 
Hmlterdon County 52 1 1.9 25 48.1 2 3.9 14 26.9 5 9.6 5 9.6 
:Mercer County 680 7 1.0 249 36.6 48 7.1 183 26.9 186 27.'1: 7 1.0 
Middlesex County 411 20 4.9 139 33.8 2 0.5 169 ':1.1 79 19.2 2 0.5 
Mornnouth County 165 2 1.2 60 36.4 9 5.4 67 -1-0.6 27 16.4 
Morris County 
Ocean County 

214 
43 

6 

-
2.8 - 114 

19 
53.3 
41.2 

-
2 

-
4.7 

70 
16 

32.7 
37.2 

24 
5 

11.2 
11.6 1 2.3 

Passaic County 924 20 2.2 300 32.5 37 4.0 375 40.6 187 20.2 5 0.5 
Se.1em County 24 1 4.2 5 20.8 1 4.2 10 11.6 1 29.2 
Somerset County 
Sussex County 

115 
16 

9 
2 

7.8 
12.5 

29 
2 

25.2 
12.5 

6 

- 5.2 -
49 

6 
42.6 
37.5 

21· 
6 

18.3 
37.5 

1 0.9 

Union County 576 15 2.6 204 35.4 6 1.0 205 35.6 146 25.4 
Warren County 64 4 6.3 27 112.2 2 3.1 16 25.0 15 23.4 



NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - BOVEYBER 80«� 

Table No. 13 Clasai1'1oatlcm of Cases - On Direc1:: Relief - As 1::0 Date Case Was First Known To 1;he Relief Agenoy� 

TOTAL CASES EMPLOYABLE CASES UNEMPLOYABLE CASES 
!frst ICnmm to Relief Agency: ~t  Knawn to Relief Agency: First Known to Relief' Agency: 

i'rior 1929 1932 1934 Prior 1929 1932 1934 Prior 1929 1932 1934 
AREA Total Unknown Known to Thru Thru Thru to Thru Thru Thru_ to Thru Thru Thru 

Cases Total Total 1929 1931 1933 1936 1937 1929 1931 1933 1936 1937 1929 1931 1933 1936 1937 
COVERED (100%) no. % (100"/0)

• 
No• % No. % No. % l!o. % No. % :No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

STATE TarALS 47748 2282 4.8 45466 367 0.8 5111 11.2 12022 26.5 19582 43.1 8384 18.4 274 3886 6729 14001 6772 93 1225 3?93 5581 1612 

Atlantic County 1790 35 2.0 1755 6 0.3 30 1.7 530 30.2 793 45.2 396 22.6 4 18 275 449 308 2 12 255 344 88 
Bergen County 1636 30 1.8 1606 2 0.1 27 1.7 342 21.3 686 42.7 549 34.2 2 23 245 483 429 - 4 97 203 120 
Burlington County 634 41 6.5 593 1 0.2 18 3.0 153 25.8 255 43.0 166 28.0 1 16 123 204 137 - 2 30 51 29 
Camden County 
Cape May County 
Cumberland County 

4077 
391 
682 

43 
36 
40 

1.1 
9.2 
5.9 

4034 
355 
642 

1 

--
0.1 

--
35 
14 

1 

0.8 
3.9 
0.1 

229 
14 
84 

5.7 
3.9 

13.1 

2276 
226 
392 

56.4 
63.7 
61.1 

1493 
101 
165 

37.0 
28.5 
25.7 

1 

--
31 

8 
1 

181 
13 
65 

1833 
182 
274 

1305 
86 

124 

---
4 
6 

-
48 

1 
19 

443 
44 

118 

188 
15 
41 

Essex County 14393 85 0.6 14308 116 0.8 2597 18.2 4568 31.9 5274 36.9 1753 12.2 88 1912 3195 3526 1318 28 685 1373 1748 435 
Gloucester County 558 141 25.3 417 1 0.2 1 0.2 26 6.3 154 36.9 235 56.4 - - 14 106 194 1 1 12 18 41 
Hudson County 12329 1601 13.0 10728 114 1.1 927 8.6 2717 25.3 5188 48.4 1782 16.6 95 790 2243 4025 1526 19 137 474 1163 256 
Hunterdon County 85 7 8.2 78 1 1.3 6 7.7 17 21.8 37 4'7.4 17 21.8 - 2 2 16 9 1 4 15 21 8 
Mercer County 
1add1esex Count;y

2489 
1525 

13 
8 

0.5 
0.5 

2476 
1517 

85 
1 

3.4 
0.1 

447 
134 

18.1 
8.8 

709 
503 

28.6 
33.2 

974 
586 

39.3 
38.6 

261 
293 

10.6 
19.3 

56 
1 

337 
102 

511 
379 

698 
391 

199 
235 

29 

- no 
32 

198 
124 

276 
195 

62 
58 

Monmouth County 582 7 1.2 575 4 0.7 20 3.5 106 18.4 266 46.3 179 31.1 3 13 78 176 147 1 1 28 90 32 
Morris County 
Ocean County 

563 
127 

41 7.3 
19 15.0 

522 
108 

2 - 0.4 - 10 
2 

1.9 
1.9 

107 
36 

20.5 
33.3 

287 
39 

55.0 
36.1 

116 
31 

22.2 
28.7 

2 

-
10 

2 
73 
20 

152 
26 

76 
22 

-.. -.. 34 
16 

135 
13 

40 
9 

Passaic County 3549 69 1.9 3480 15 0.4 591 17.0 968 27.8 1447 41.6 459 13.2 13 461 708 1032 365 2 130 260 415 94 
Salem County 113 52 46.0 61 - - - .. 13 21.3 22 36.1 26 42.6 - - 11 17 20 - - 2 5 6 
Somerset County 
Sussex County 

300 
57 

5 1.7 
8 14.0 

295 
49 

3 .. 1.0 

-
25 

2 
8.5 
4.1 

51 
19 

17.3 
38.8 

115 
15 

39.0 
30.6 

101 
13 

34.2 
26.5 

--
15 

-
22 
16 

59 
11 

85 
0 

8 
3 - 10 

2 
29 

3 
56 

4 
16 

5 
Union County 1743 - - 1743 15 0.9 221 12.7 797 45.7 494 28.3 216 12.4 8 143 536 318 162 7 78 261 176 54 
Warren County 125 1 0.8 124 .. - 3 2.4 33 26.6 56 45.2 32 25.8 - 2 19 23 17 - 1 14 33 15 



~~Table No. 14 NEW JERSEY RELIEF CENSUS - llOVEIIBBR 80, 1931 

Clas81tioation of Case Heads - On Direot Relief - As to Length of Residenoe in State 

TOTAL CASES EMPLOYABLE CASES UNEMPLOYABLE CASES 
Having State Resi_~enoe  Having State Residence HaVing State Residence 

Total -Prior 1922 1932 1935 Prior 1922 -1932 1935 Prior 1922 1932 1935 
AREA Case Unknown Known to Thru Thru Thru to Thru Thru Thru to Thru Thru Thru 

Heads Total 1922 1931 1934 1936 1937 1922 1931 1934 1936 1937 1922 1931 1934 1936 1937Total 
C 0 V ERE D (100%) Ho. % (100"/0) No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. rio. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

:::r 

STATE TOTALS 47748 1452 3.0 46296 33752 72.9 10742 23.2 1314 2.8 402 0.9 86 0.2 24617 8255 1025 322 78 9135 2487 289 80 8 

Atlantic County 1790 27 1.5 1763 1203 68.3 490 27.8 55 3.1 11 0.6 4 0.2 684 324 36 10 4 519 166 19 1 
Bergen County 1636 56 3.4 1580 1129 71.5 373 23.6 52 3.3 19 1.2 7 0.4 818 286 39 13 5 311 87 13 6 2 
Burlington County 634 20 3.2 614 484 78.8 105 17.1 18 2.9 7 1.2 - - 386 91 15 5 - 98 14 3 2 

Camden County 4077 63 1.5 4014 1991 49.6 1659 41.3 305 7.6 49 1.2 10 0.3 1609 1405 266 46 10 3e2 254 39 3 

Cape May County 391 10 2.6 381 243 63.8 113 29.6 19 5.0 5 1.3 1 0.3 19<'.: 96 17 5 1 49 17 2 
Cumberland County 682 17 2.5 665 505 75.9 118 17.7 25 3.8 16 2.4 1 0.2 359 86 20 14 1 146 32 5 2 
Essex County 14393 324 2.3 14069 9856 70.0 3737 26.6 331 2.3 123 0.9 22 0.2 6851 2673 234 93 21 3005 1064 97 30 I 

Gloucester County 558 8 1.4 550 344 62.5 167 30.4 28 5.1 9 1.6 2 0.4 262 133 19 9 2 82 34 9 
Hudson County 12329 430 3.5 11899 9793 82.3 1804 15.1 223 1.9 72 0.6 7 0.1 7771 1522 180 59 6 2022 282 43 13 1 
Hunterdon County 85 5 5.9 80 64 80.0 12 15.0 1 1.3 1 1.3 2 2.4 23 6 - 1 2 41 6 1 
Mercer County 2489 165 6.6 2324 1851 79.6 428 18.4 34 1.5 9 0.4 2 0.1 1337 329 25 5 1 514 99 9 4 1 
I,iiddlesex County 1525 48 3.1 1477 1210 81.9 224 15.2 26 1.7 10 0.7 7 0.5 888 161 19 9 5 322 63 7 1 2 
Monmouth County 582 20 3.4 562 414 73.7 114 20.3 25 4.4 6 1.1 3 0.5 285 86 21 6 3 129 28 4 
Morris County 563 14 2.5 549 443 80.7 92 16.7 12 2.2 - - 2 0.4 265 61 11 - 2 178 31 1 
Ocean County 127 3 2.4 124 74 59.7 38 30.6 12 9.7 - - - - 47 24 11 - - 27 14 1 
Passaic County 3549 191 5.L1.- 3358 2623 78.1 625 18.6 78 2.3 27 0.8 5 0,,2 1909 489 58 17 4 714 136 20 10 1 
Salem County 113 10 8.8 103 70 68.0 24 23.3 5 4.8 4 3.9 - - 53 21 5 4 - 17 3 
Somerset County 300 8 2.7 292 225 77.0 47 16.1 12 4.1 6 2.1 2 0.7 134 33 9 3 2 91 14 3 3 
Sussex. County 57 9 15.8 48 39 81.2 8 16.7 - - 1 2.1 - - 27 6 - - - 12 2 - 1 
Union County 1743 22 1.3 1721 1134 65.9 504 29.3 48 2.8 26 1.5 9 0.5 714 370 35 23 9 420 134 13 3 
Warren CountJT 125 2 1.6 123 57 46.3 60 48.8 5 4.1 1 - - 0.8 1 53 5 - - 56 7 - 1 
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Tab1e No. 15 

Clas,allioation of Case Heade 
I 

... On Direot Relief - M to Length of i iuniCipal TIeside:':loe 

I -
TCYl'AL CASES EMPLOYABLE CASES UlIEMPWYABLE CASES 

Having Municipal Residence Having 1funicipal Residence Having Municipal Residence 
Total "'-~-Prior  1922 1932 :1.935 Prior 1922 1952 1935 Prior 1922 1932 1935 

AREA Case Unknovm Known to Thru Thru Thru to Thru Thru Thru to Th~  Thru Thru 
Heads Total Total 1922 1931 1934 1936 1937 1922 1931 19M: 193£ 1937 1922 1931 1934 1936 

COVERED (100%) No. % (100'/0) No. crt 
1° No. % No. % :i~o. % No. % lifo. No. No. No. Uo. No. No.. lJo. No. No. 

STATE TOTALS 47748 1562 3.3 46186 28656 62.0 13188 28.6 2651 5.7 13S5 2.9 356 0.8 20810 9993 2050 1058 306 7846 3195 601 277 50 

Atlantic County 1790 23 ],.3 1767 924 52.• 3 654 37.0 124 7.0 54 3.1 11 0.6 182 443 84 41 11 442 2ll 40 13 ... 
Bergen County 1636 5'] 3.5 1579 786 49.. 8 527 33.4 152 9.6 91 5.8 23 1.4 561 396 115 68 20 225 13'1 1;7 23 3 
Burlington County 634 12 1.9 622 317 51.0 163 26.2 6'] 10.8 50 8.0 25 4.0 244 135 57 47 22 73 28 10 3 S 
Camden County 4077 66 1.6 4011 1571 39.2 1760 43.9 462 11.5 158 3.9 60 1.5 1260 1474 401 141 57 ~11  286 61 17 3 
Cape 'May County 391 6 1.5 385 188 48.8 137 35.6 39 10.1 12 3.1 9 4.4 147 113 33 12 8 41 24 6 - 1 
Cumberlend County 682 29 1.3 653 396 60*6 163 25..0 52 8.0 35 5.3 7 1.1 276 119 43 29 6 120 44 9 6 1 

I 
Essex County 14393 
Gloucester County 558 
Hudson County 12329 

316 
32 

513 

2.2 
5.7 
4.2 

14077 
526 

11816 

8794 
206 

8814 

62.5 
39.• 2 
74.6 

4331 
212 

2284 

30.8 
40.3 
19.3 

583 
52 

455 

4.• 1 
9.9 
3.8 

301 
40 

221 

2.1 
7.6 
1.9 

68 
16 
42 

0.5 
3.0 
0.4 

6092 
152 

7004 

3069 
175 

1891 

(2,1 

40 
351 

234 
33 

186 

56 
13 
34 

2702 
54 

1810 

lZ52 
:>7 

393 

159 
12 

101 

67 
7 

35 

12 
3 
8 

I Hunterc\on County 
Merce.r County 

~ Middlesex County 

85 
2189 
1525 

5 
163 

61 

5.9 
6.5 
4.•0 

80 
2326 
1464 

54 
1561 
' 989 

67.. 5 
67.1 
67.6 

12 
597 
329 

15.0 
25.7 
22.5 

8 
no 

71 

19..0 
4.7 
4.8 

4 
55 
59 

5.0 
2.4 
1.0 

2 
3 

16 

2.5 
0.1 
1.1 

16 
1111 

713 

7 
456 
2·10 

3 
87 
57 

4 
43 
46 

2 
2 

13 

38 
450 
276 

5 
141 
89 

5 

23 
14 

~ 

12 
13 

... 
1 
3 

~ Monmouth County 582 20 3.4 562 276 49.1 197 35.0 56 10.0 24 4.3 9 1.6 185 14,1 46 18 8 91 53 10 6 '1 
~ 

~ 

:J:: 
~  

Morris County 
Ocean County 

563 
127 

14 
2 

2.5 
1.6 

549 
125 

300 
55 

54.7 
44.0 

149 
42 

27.1 
33.6 

52 
14 

o ,.. 
" .• 0 

11.2 
37 
10 

Q.7 
8.. 0 

11 
4 

2.0 
3..2 

168 
36 

101 
25 

37 
13 

23 
6 

10 
3 

132 
19 

48 
17 

15 
1 

14 
4 

1 
1 

:j Passaic County 3549 181 5.1 3368 2238 66.• 4 847 25.. 1 177 5.3 87 2.6 19 0.. 6 1623 659 132 60 15 615 188 45 27 4 

:~ 

:: 

Salem County 
Somerset County 

113 
300 

11 
8 

9.7 
2.7 

102 
292 

59 
175 

57.8 
59.9 

27 
73 

26.. 5 
25... 0 

11 
28 

10.. 8 
9.6 

4 
14 

3.9 
4.8 

1 
2 

1.0 
0.7 

42 
105 

24 
44 

11 
21 

4 
9 

1 
2 

17 
70 

3 
29 

-
7 

.
5 

.-.. 
{ 

.~  Sussex County 57 9 15.8 48 34 70.. 8 10 20.. 8 3 6.• 3 1 2.•·1 - . 23 8 2 . - 11 2 1 1 ~ 

:~ Union County 1743 32 1.8 '1711 840 49.• 1 647 37.. 8 131 7..7 69 4.0 24 1.• 4 528 458 91 51 23 312 189 40 18 1 
~ 

~ 

Warren County 125 2 1.6 123 79 64.2 2,7 21.9 4 3.3 9 7.3 4 3.• 3 42 12 2 3 - 37 15 2 6 4 

~~  

.. 

: 
.' 



.'� 

,..,... .... 1: ~PERSONS 21 n1ARB AND OVER - CITIZENSRIP STATUS KNOWN' PERS0B8 21 YEARS AND OVER - N.A1'URALlZATION STATUS KNOWN 

ARE A 

C 0 V E Ii. E D 

Total 
Persons 

(100%) 

Total Personsl 
Citizens Titon- Citizens 
No. % No. % 

Persons In 
Employable Cases 

Citizens Non- Citizens 
No. l\To. 

Persons In 
Unemployable Cases 
citizens Non- Citizens 

No. No. 

Total -
(100%) 

Total Persons 
First No First 
Papers Papers 

1To. % No. % 

Persons In 
Employable Cases 
First No First 
Papers Papers 
No. No. 

Persons In 
Unemployable Cases 
First No First 
Papers Papers 

Ho. No. 

STATE TOT P.LS 76691 64422 84.0 12269 16.0 52487 8873 11935 3396 11576 895 7.7 10681 92.3 690 7653 205 3028 

.,-, 

~~  

t~  

::"~;  

& 
:oCJ 
.~~ 

.•"4 

Atlantic County 
Bergen County 
Burlington County 
Camden County 
Cape May County 
Cumberl~~d  County 
Es sex County 
Gloucester. County 
Hudson County 
Hunterdon County 
Ivlercer County 
ltIiddlesex County 
Morunouth County 
Morris County 
Ocean County 
Passaic County 
Salem County 
Somerset County 
Sussex County 
Union County 
Warren County 

2667 
2952 
1081 
6623 

614 
1097 

22378 
908 

20489 
128 

4043 
2390 
880 
892 
136 

5585 
160 
461 

79 
2885 

193 

2472 
2224 
1038 
6075 

601 
963 

18559 
857 

17803 
116 

3457 
1529 

832 
763 
168 

3909 
156 
330 
53 

2350 
167 

92.7 195 
75.3 728 
9G.0 43 
91.7 548 
97.9 13 
87.8 134 
82.9 3819 
94.4 51 
86.9 2686 
90.6 12 
85.5 586 
64.0 861 
94.5 48 
85.5 129 
90.3 18 
70.0 . 1676 
97.5 4 
71.6 131 
67.1 26 
81.5 535 
86.5 26 

7.3 
24.7 
4.0 
8.3 
2.1 

12..2 
17.1 

5.6 
13.1 
9.4 

14.5 
36.0 
5.5 

14.5 
9.7 

30.0 
2.5 

28.4 
32.9 
18.5 
13.5 

1711 
1841 

906 
5373 

513 
747 

14433 
710 

15408 
58 

2746 
1236 

651 
546 
127 

3190 
130 
241 

44 
1786 

90 

90 
498 

30 
432 

10 
94 

2798 
46 

2030 
4 

418 
654 

22 
60 
10 

1227 
4 

79 
18 

335 
14 

761 
383 
132 
702 
88 

216 
4126 

147 
2395 

58 
711 
293 
181 
217 

41 
719 
26 
89 

9 
564 

77 

105 
230 

13 
116 

3 
40 

1021 
5 

656 
8 

168 
207 

26 
69 

8 
449 -

52 
8 

200 
12 

195 
728 

43 
548 
13 

134 
3126 

51 
2686 

12 
586 
861 

48 
129 

18 
1676 

4 
131 

26 
535 

26 

17 8.7 
58 8.0 

2 4.7 
71 13.0 
1 7.7 
9 6.7 

200 6.4 
7 13.7 

309 U.5 
3 25.0 

48 8.2 
41 4.8 

5 10.4 
7 5.4 
4 22.2 

59 3.5 - 
8 6.1 
1 3.8 

43 8.0 
2 7.7 

178 91.3 
670 92.0 

41 95.3 
477 87.0 

12 92.3 
125 93.3 

2926 93.6 
44 86.3 

2377 88.5 
9 75.0 

538 91.8 
820 95.2 

43 89.6 
122 94.6 

14 77.8 
1617 96.5 

4 100.0 
123 93.9 

25 95.2 
492 92.0 

24 92.3 

9 
44 

-
53 

1 
6 

159 
6 

252 
1 

37 
32 
1 
1 
2 

48 

-
5 

-
32 
1 

81 
454 

30 
379 

9 
88 

2109 
40 

1778 
3 

381 
622 

21 
59 

8 
1179 

4 

74 
18 

303 
13 

8 
14 

2 
18 -

3 
41 

1 
57 

2 
11 

9 
4 
6 
2 

11 

3 
1 

11 

1 

9"" 
216 

11. 
98 

3 
31 

817 
4 

599 
6 

157 
198 

22 
63 

6 
438 

49 
7 

189 
11 

~~~  

~:::  

;.~~  

:~~.~  

.~  

" 
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